

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H240000510483)))



H240000510483AECY

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:						: -
	Division of Corporations		<i>,</i> ,		:	· · · ·
	Fax Number	: (850)617-6381		. <i>'</i>		.0
						b b
From:				•		
	Account Name	: JOHNSON POPE -	CLEARWATER			. PP
	Account Number	: 120230000160				
	Phone	: (727)461-1818				
	Fax Number	: (727)441-8617				

\*\*Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future annual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.\*\*

LINDAB@JPFIRM.COM Email Address:\_\_\_\_

# FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY CO.

DIABETES, THYROID AND ENDOCRINOLOGY ASSOCIATES LLC

Certificate of S	status	0			
Certified Copy		0			
Page Count		03		<u>ى</u>	
Estimated Cha	rge	\$125.00		2	
				[]. []	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · <u></u> ,	
			; 0	الم <u>حدين</u> 1	
				(****)	
			- 77 77 2: 5		
Electronic Filing Menu	Corporate Filing Menu		Help	1	
	- Corporato Languiena		··· · <b>F</b>		

Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu

R

E 11. L. D. 50

# . .

.

## ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

#### OF

## DIABETES, THYROID, AND ENDOCRINOLOGY ASSOCIATES LLC

# ARTICLE J

# NAME: ADDRESS AND PLACE OF BUSINESS

The name of the Company shall be: <u>DIABETES, THYROID, AND ENDOCRENOLOGY</u> ASSOCIATES LLC

The address of the principal office and the mailing address of this Company shall be 2314 MESSENGER CIRCLE, SAFETY HARBOR, FLORIDA 34695

## ARTICLE II EFFECTIVE DATE AND DURATION; POWERS

These Articles of Organization shall be effective upon filing, and the Company shall thereafter have perpetual duration.

The Company is formed for the purpose of conducting and undertaking, and shall have the power to conduct and undertake, any and all activities and actions authorized under the Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act, Chapter 605, *Florida Statutes* (the "Act").

#### ARTICLE III OPERATING AGREEMENT AND MANAGEMENT

All powers of the Company shall be exercised by or under the authority of its Managers as provided in the operating agreement of the Company (the "Operating Agreement"). The Operating Agreement shall provide for the regulation, management, and other affairs of the Company and shall not be in conflict with these Articles of Organization or with the Act or other applicable laws. The Operating Agreement may be amended or terminated only in the manner now or hereafter prescribed therein. The initial Managers of the Company and their addresses are:

Venkata Budharaju, M.D.	6229 - 66 <sup>ss</sup> Street North Pinellas Park, FL 33781
Ajay Varanasi, M.D.	5775 - 5 <sup>th</sup> Avenue North St Petersburg, FL 33710

Any person serving as a Manager may sign and enter into contracts, open bank accounts, and take other action on behalf of the Company, and third parties may rely on such person's signature without need for further investigation.

### ARTICLE IV REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT

The street address of the Company's initial registered office in Florida is <u>400 NORTH ASHLEY</u> <u>DRIVE, SUITE 3100, TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602</u>, and the name of its initial registered agent is <u>JOSEPH</u> <u>RUGG</u>. The Company may change its registered office or its registered agent or both by filing with the Department of State of the State of Florida a statement complying with Section 605.0113, Florida Statutes. :

### ARTICLE V RIGHT TO CONTINUE BUSINESS

Upon the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy, or dissolution of a member, or the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a member in the Company, the business of the Company shall not cease, and the Company shall not be dissolved except by the unanimous consent of the remaining members or as otherwise provided in the Operating Agreement.

### ARTICLE V ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Managers of the Company, through its undersigned authorized representative, does hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes the Articles of Organization of Diabetes, Thyroid, and Endocrinology Associates LLC. These Articles of Organization may be amended from time to time by consent of the Members holding a majority of the voting interests of the Company, or otherwise in the manner now or hereafter prescribed in the Operating Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized representative has executed these Articles of Organization effective the 6<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

Authorized Representative

# ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been appointed the registered agent of Diabetes, Thyroid, and Endocrinology Associates LLC, the undersigned accepts such an appointment, agrees to act in such capacity and is familiar with and accepts the obligations set forth in Section 605.0113, Florida Statutes.

2

EXECUTED effective the 6th day of February, 2024.

